
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 27th February, 2023, 6.30 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Dawn Barnes, Mark Blake, Harrison-Mullane, Tammy Hymas, 
Khaled Moyeed, Matt White (Chair) and Charles Adje 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGQ3MWNkZDEtMWM0Yy00NjcwLTk1ZTMtMWRmMGNjMWZhNTNl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.   
 

7. PLACEMAKING APPROACH  (PAGES 13 - 18) 
 

8. IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR HOUSING  (PAGES 19 - 22) 
 

9. HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS   
 
Verbal Update  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 23 - 26) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
None. 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther,  
Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 



 

Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 17 February 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Housing, Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 12th December, 2022, 6.30  - 
9.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dawn Barnes, Mark Blake, Harrison-Mullane, Hymas, 
Khaled Moyeed, Matt White (Chair) and Adje 
 
 
 
 
86. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

88. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

90. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 

The Panel received a public question from Alex Davies on behalf of the senior 
leadership and governing body of Chestnuts Primary School, in relation to the St 
Ann’s development: 

How will our pupils and their families be protected from the increase in pollution and 
vehicle traffic caused by the proposed permanent vehicle entrance opposite the 
school? 

The Chair read out the following pre-prepared response to the question: 

The planning application reference number HGY/2022/1833 submitted by Hill 
Residential, Catalyst Housing Limited and Catalyst by Design Limited for the St Ann’s 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Hospital site was considered by the Council’s Planning Sub Committee on Tuesday 
29 November 2022. 

 
After considering a detailed report and hearing from objectors of the scheme including 
from the School, as well as supporters, the Committee resolved to grant planning 
permission subject to various conditions and legal obligations being agreed. 

 
The report and discussions addressed concerns from school children about the 
access opposite Chestnuts Primacy School being used for construction traffic.  There 
are two proposed site access points, and the majority of the works will use an access 
point to the east of the school and the developers have committed to minimising traffic 
o
[...]
. There was a customer call group of residents that fed into the housing 

service, along with a housing resident advisory panel. The Cabinet Member 

also set out that she was also setting up an improvement board, that would 

have residents on it. The Cabinet Member suggested that this board could 

feed into the Panel going forwards.  

c. The Cabinet Member gave assurances that, as a housing service, it was 

important to everyone involved that all information was freely available to 

residents for scrutiny and that further governance models were being put in 

place to support this. 

 

Page 4



 

 

The Chair thanked the deputation party and advised them that he would provide a 
written response, setting out what action the Panel would take in response to the 
deputation. (Action: Chair). 
 

91. MINUTES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and Planning advised that 
she would bring the housing repairs improvement plan to the February meeting of the 
Panel as an agenda item. (Action: Cllr Carlin/David Joyce). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 1st November were agreed as a correct record.  
 

92. HOUSING REPAIRS PERFORMANCE  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on repairs performance in the 
housing service, following its transfer from the ALMO to the Council. The Report was 
introduced by Cllr Carlin, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and 
Planning as set out in the agenda pack at pages 9 to 16. Judith Page, Assistant 
Director for Property Services was also present for this agenda item. The following 
arose as part of the discussion on this report: 

a. The Cabinet Member acknowledged that a significant level of improvement was 
still needed in the housing repairs service to reach the standards that the 
Council and residents expected. At the point of transfer to the Council in June 
2022, the service had experienced significant instability both internally and 
externally for the previous two and a half years.  The key issue was that a lot of 
the housing stock was old and in need of major works.  

b. In response to a request for clarification, officers acknowdged a typographical 
error on page one of the report and that the chart should state that restricted 
repairs came to an end in June 2021, rather than repairs.  

c. In response to a query about what was meant by a limited digital offer, the 
Panel was advised that repairs emails went into a centralised mailbox to 
customers services and that these had to be allocated from there.  

d. In response to a question around KPIs and the percentage of appointments 
made and kept, the Cabinet Member advised that that this could be impacted 
by differing levels of priority. It was noted that the service was looking to publish 
reporting standards so that people would know how long they could expect to 
wait for a repair.  

e. In response to a question about the timeframe for improving repairs, the 
Cabinet Member advised that that this would be set out as part of the 
improvement plan coming to the next Panel meeting. February would fit with in 
with the wider project planning for this as well as the recruitment of the AD for 
Housing Services and an AD of Housing Management in January.  

f. Members advised that the stated 2.5% of repair jobs which resulted in a 
complaint, did not seem to reflect the level of complaints they were seeing in 
their casework. In response, the Cabinet Member commented that she would 
like to see this figure down to under 0.5% of complaints being escalated. 
Officers advised that they were bringing in a complex case team to deal with 
cases that had more than four repair jobs scheduled. It was envisaged that 

Page 5



 

 

adopting a casework management approach would help to bring down 
instances of complaints being escalated. Officers advised that part of the 
approach being adopted was to look at the wider culture of how the Council 
dealt with complaints.  

g. Members commented that in terms of their own experiences, even if it was just 
a perception, it seemed as though things only got done once a councillor had 
become involved. In response, the Cabinet Member commented that ultimately 
the problem was around not identifying service failures quickly enough. 

h. A Panel Member commented that they would like to see a system whereby 
feedback was provided to the ward councillor, so they could keep track of 
cases where they had escalated a complaint. Rather than the ward member 
only knowing that something had not been done when they were chased by the 
original complainant. The Cabinet Member acknowdged this point and 
reiterated that the key problem that needed to be resolved was identifying the 
initial service failing.  

 
RESOLVED 
Noted  
 

93. SCRUTINY OF THE 2023/24 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2023/24 - 2027/28)  
 
The Panel received a covering report with a number of appendices, that set out the 
Council’s draft budget and 5 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2023/2028 proposals relating to the Panel’s remit. The report was introduced by John 
O’Keefe, Head of Finance (Capital, Place & Economy) a set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 17 to 92. Cllr Carlin, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters 
and Planning was present, along with Cllr Gordon, Cabinet Member for Council House 
Building, Placemaking and Development. A number of officers from the Housing and 
Placemaking Directorate were also present.  
 
By way of introduction, the Panel was advised that the report contained a summary of 
the draft budget proposals that were submitted to Cabinet the previous week. The 
proposals related to the revenue and capital General Fund budget as well as the HRA 
revenue and capital budgets, and the HRA business plan. The report noted that at 
present there was a £3.1m budget gap and that this was after circa £5m of additional 
one off funding (reserves) had been utilised. An updated report would be presented to 
Cabinet In February, which would reflect the updated financial position, having taken 
in to account the latest government funding settlement and other sources of income, 
such as grants. The Panel noted that the Council continued to maintain a wide ranging 
capital programme, however rising interest rates had affected the ability of the Council 
to self-finance some of these schemes.   
 
The following arose during the discussion of this item: 

a. The Panel sought clarification about the barriers to moving on from Temporary 
Accommodation (TA). The Panel also enquired whether this related to people 
who had been in Temporary Accommodation so long that the Council could not 
discharge its housing duty to them by placing them in the private rented sector. 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and 
Planning advised that there was around 500 families who had been in TA for a 

Page 6



 

 

very long time, some as long as 20 years. Many of these families were settled 
and had little desire to move elsewhere. The problem was that there was a cost 
to the Council in making up the 10% difference between the London Housing 
Allowance Rate and the rate for the Temporary Accommodation, and that this 
put additional pressure on an already very stretched budget. Saving 
AHC_SAV_009 related to a piece of work that was being done to work with 
some of these families to find permanent accommodation that they would be 
willing to move into. This would save the Council money as the rates for 
permanent Council owned accommodation were cheaper. The Cabinet 
Member assured Panel members that this was not about discharging families 
into the private sector and that for many of the families in question they would 
not be allowed to do so due to the fact that they had been there before the 
regulation change came into effect.  

b. Members asked whether, in making them a direct offer, the families in
[...]
ry the 
Council would have finalised the MTFS and should have a HRA business plan 
that was balanced and generated enough revenue to pay off the debts in the 
HRA. 

gg.  In relation to heating service charges, the Cabinet Member advised that there 
were no plans increase energy costs through service charges in the budget. 
The four week consultation period was a statutory notice period used for all 
sorts of changes to housing management and was considered appropriate in 
that context.  

hh. The Panel commented that the above comments and recommendations 
notwithstanding, they were generally happy with the budget proposals as set 
out.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel considered and provided recommendations to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, on the Council’s 2023/24 Draft Budget and 5 Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/2028 proposals relating to the Panel’s remit.  
 

Page 11



 

 

94. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The work programme was noted.  
 

95. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

96. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
27 February 2023 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for:  Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel, 27 February 
2023 

 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Placemaking Approach – including the Place-Based Approach of 

the Local Plan and Wood Green Voices rollout 
 
Report  
authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Placemaking & Housing  
 
Lead Officer: Peter O’Brien, AD Regeneration & Economic Development 

 
Rob Krzyszowski, AD Planning, Building Standards & 
Sustainability 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The purpose of this paper is to provide a response to questions raised by the 
Scrutiny Panel on the new Placemaking Approach for Haringey, on the Place-
Based approach to the emerging New Local Plan, and on the roll-out of Wood 
Green Voices and similar exercises to follow elsewhere in the borough. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note this briefing paper.    

 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
Not applicable  

 
4. Alternative options considered. 

 
Not applicable 

 
5. A New Placemaking Approach for Haringey 

 
5.1. The purpose of a clear Placemaking approach for Haringey is to emphasise 

both the ‘how’ and the ‘what’ of the work that the Council does to achieve 
positive change in our communities.  The council has been working on a new 
placemaking approach which builds on the principles set out in the Haringey 
Deal. This represents a new focus for Regeneration activities and will sit at the 
heart of the New Local Plan, underpinning its vision, policies and proposals and 
guiding its delivery and implementation.  
 

5.2. Placemaking places a clear emphasis on embedding local communities in the 
process, taking a Haringey Deal approach to co-production and targeting a 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 6  

whole Council approach to the way that we will deliver. The Wood Green Voices 
exercise delivered an early exemplar of this approach, carrying out a wide-
ranging engagement exercise to involve local communities in discussions on 
the future of Wood Green. For North Tottenham and South Tottenham similar 
exercises will be carried out, albeit with an approach that is informed by the 
communities that Placemaking activities will benefit tailored to the respective 
strengths and opportunities of each area, and scoped according to the nature 
and stage of change already underway.  

 
5.3. The placemaking approach will be used to guide the activities of all 

Regeneration activity in areas of change – Wood Green, North Tottenham and 
South Tottenham. When it is adopted as part of the Local Plan it will allow 
Cabinet to set their ambitions for the way these places will be improved, in 
partnership with communities. It is currently being used to refre
[...]
h the Council’s 
placemaking objectives, priorities, and approach. 

 
7.4. A Draft Local Plan is currently under preparation and is expected to be 

consulted upon in Spring 2023 subject to approval of Strategic Planning 

                                        
1 https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/1._new_local_plan_first_steps_-
_final_website.pdf  
2 https://haringeynewlocalplan.commonplace.is/proposals/our-neighbourhoods  

Page 17

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/1._new_local_plan_first_steps_-_final_website.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/1._new_local_plan_first_steps_-_final_website.pdf
https://haringeynewlocalplan.commonplace.is/proposals/our-neighbourhoods


 

Page 6 of 6  

Committee and Cabinet. The consultation will be carried out in accordance with 
a detailed Communications and Engagements Plan in turn informed by the 
Haringey Deal. 

 
8. Use of Appendices 

 
N/A 
 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
N/A 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 4 58908834-1 

Report for:  Housing, Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel - 27/02/23 

 
Date:   27 February 2023 
 
Item number:  8 
  
Title: Improvement Plan for Housing   
 
Report  
Authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
 
Lead Officer: Jahedur Rahman, Operational Director of Housing Services, and 

Building Safety 
 
Ward(s) affected: All    
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  Non-key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. This report provides an update on the Housing Services Improvement Plan. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny is recommended to note this report.    

 

3. Background  
 
3.1. The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel report dated November 2022 on the 

update on the Insourcing of the ALMO confirmed the Operational Director, Housing 

Service and Building safety, once in post will lead on the next phase of service 

improve

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Housing, Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 27th February, 2023, 6.40 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dawn Barnes, Khaled Moyeed, Matt White (Chair) and 
Charles Adje 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
97. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Blake, Cllr Harrison Mullane & Cllr 
Hymas.  
 

99. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business  
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

101. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

102. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting on 12th December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

103. PLACEMAKING APPROACH  
 
The Panel received a report which set out the new Placemaking approach for 
Haringey, the Placemaking approach to the emerging new Local Plan, and the rollout 



 

 

of Wood Green Voices and similar exercises to follow elsewhere in the borough. The 
report was introduced by Cllr Ruth Gordon, Cabinet Member for  Council House 
Building, Placemaking and Development, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 13-
18. Peter O’Brien, AD Regeneration & Economic Development was present for this 
item, along with Bryce Tudball, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure. 
The following arose during the discussion of this report: 

a. The Panel sought clarification about what was being done differently in the 
Placemaking approach, that the authority had not done previously. It was 
commented that the Placemaking priorities were all well and good but they 
were the type of things that every authority would strive towards and that 
nobody would propose the opposite of what Haringey was laying out as 
priorities.  

b. In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that to some degree that was 
true, but emphasised that this was about embedding a new approach into all of 
its Placemaking activities, incorporating the Haringey deal as part of this 
process. By way of example, the Broadwater Farm engagement was sited, 
including the translation of communication materials into several different 
languages. Central to the Placemaking approach was putting people at the 
heart of it and considering how they used a particular space and how this could 
be supported through how those spaces were designed.   

c. The Panel sought clarification about the Cabinet Member’s suggestion that part 
of the Placemaking approach was ceding power to the community, given that 
ultimately Cabinet would still be taking decisions. In response, the Cabinet 
Member emphasised the importance of co-production and co-design in terms of 
working with the community. As part of this, one of the key stakeholder groups 
was young people and ensuring that they were part of the co-design process. 
As part of Wood Green Voices, a representative group of stakeholders was put 
together and that this group would be built upon going forwards. This group 
would continue to be consulted with on future developments. The Cabinet 
Member acknowledged that certain processes would have to be agreed by 
Cabinet as that was the legal framework for local government decision making 
and that areas of technical expertise would still sit with officers.  

d. The Panel sought elaboration on how the Council was learning from its past 
mistakes through the new Placemaking approach. In response, the Cabinet 
Member set out that she felt the Council had perhaps not paid sufficient 
attention to the views of the community in the past and had tended to impose 
decisions rather than incorporate the views of its residents. The Cabinet 
Member emphasised that ultimately, it was a change of approach and culture of 
who the Council was as much as anything else.  

e. In response to a question, the Cabinet Member advised that a huge effort had 
been made to speak to groups that may not always have been engaged with in 
the past and that in terms of specific groups, Greek Somali and Alevi 
communities had been engaged as part of Wood Green Voices. The Cabinet 
Member commented that she did not think that the authority had done this to 
the same degree before, even though there had been a number of attempts at 
consulting and engaging in the past. 

f. The Panel raised concerns about the Council being seen to be participating in 
gentrification, even unwittingly, and were particular opposed to any historical 
instances of attempting to design people out of a particular location. The Panel 
sought reassurances that local people would be at the heart of the 



 

 

Placemaking approach. In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged those 
concerns and advised that the process was iterative and that the Council would 
continue to engage with residents and stakeholders throughout the process. 
The Council would re-engage with the groups who had come forward as part of 
Wood Green Voices and would also be looking to expand upon these groups.  

g. The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters and Planning 
advised that a key aspect of Placemaking was around ensuring that the 
Boroughs planning policies reflected the core values and aspirations set out in 
the report. Officers advised that, to this end, they were developing a new Local 
Plan and that this would be a more nuanced, locally specific Local Plan that 
was broken down into defined geographic areas. The new Local Plan would 
promote the delivery of genuinely affordable housing and also affordable 
workspace as part of a Placemaking approach.   

h. In response to a question, the Cabinet Member advised that they would be 
adopting a quantitative, as well as qualitative approach to engagement. The 
350 people engaged with as part of Wood Green Vices was only the start and 
the exercise was deliberately done over a truncated timeframe to speed up the 
process. 

i. In response to a question about engagement with businesses, the Cabinet 
Member advised that officers had spoken to the Wood Green Business District  
and the Cultural Quarter as part of Wood Green Voices. The Cabinet Member 
also promoted the role of the Council in developing Wood Green through the 
fact it owned a lot of buildings in Wood Green. Officers emphasised the fact 
that they would continue to build upon engagement in Wood Green and that it 
was not a closed pool of consultees. The Council had won an award for its 
engagement on the new Local Plan, which involved speaking to 2000 people. 
The Local Plan would be going out to draft consultation in early summer.  

j. The Cabinet Member also gave assurances that the organisation would be 
adopting a broad based approach and that would include engaging with local 
ward councillors.  

k. The Panel commented that many of the proposals had been done previously by 
past administrations and a Panel Member rejected any suggestion that there 
had been a top-down approach to decision making in the past. Concerns were 
put forward about any perception that the administration was trying to talk down 
past achievements. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that there was 
no attempt to downplay previous successes, rather this was a process of trying 
to build on the good stuff that had happened in the past. This was as much 
about the culture of the Council and how it worked with its communities, as 
anything else.  

l. The Panel ruminated that the key challenge was how could the Council 
improve the lives of its residents and the places they lived and worked without 
pushing up prices and pushing people out of the borough. The Cabinet Member 
set out that the Council’s Housing Strategy would play a key role in this and the 
building of 3000 Council homes.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted. 
 

104. IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR HOUSING  



 

 

 
The Panel received a report which provided an update the Housing Services 
Improvement Plan. The report was introduced by Cllr Carlin, Cabinet Member for 
Housing Services, Private Renters and Planning, as set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 19-22. Jahedur Rahman, Operational Director of Housing Services, and 
Building Safety was also present for this agenda item. The following arose as part of 
the discussion of this report: 

a. The Panel questioned whether the Members Improvement Board that had been 
established would report into, or otherwise update, this scrutiny panel.  In 
response, the Cabinet Member advised that the exact governance 
arrangements around this were still to be determined by the Housing 
Improvement Board. The Cabinet Member commented that in her view, the 
Members Improvement Board needed to report somewhere and that this 
Scrutiny Panel could be that place. 

b. The Cabinet Member advised that the Housing Improvement Board was a 
closed Board, which was not open to the public. This was because the Board 
needed to be stringent and provide robust challenge, which may not be suitable 
for a public setting.  

c. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that the Chief Executive 
chaired the Board and that Cllr Carlin sat on it as the Cabinet Member. The 
Board Members were councillors Dunstall, Mason, Ali and Rossetti. The Board 
had held its first meeting in order to set up its terms of reference and it would 
continue to meet every six weeks. 

d. In response to a questions about officers on the Board, the Cabinet Member 
advised that key Housing officers would be present at meetings, but would not 
sit on the Board as members.  

e. The Panel questioned whether the Panel would be able to request the minutes 
of the Board. In response, the Cabinet Member advised that the exact 
governance arrangements were being determined and that this was a request 
that would have to be put to the Board itself.  

f. Officers advised Members that the Membership Improvement Board had no 
decision making powers and that it’s role was to monitor the implementation of 
the Improvement Plan. The Membership Improvement Board did not produce 
minutes but it would produce a key actions log that could be shared with the 
relevant governance body.  

g. The Panel commented that there might be a lot of interest in the Board and that 
some thought would need to be given on how to manage the fact that the 
Board did not meet in public.  

h. In relation to a query about the budget, officers advised that aspects of spend 
related to the Housing Improvement Plan would go through existing formal 
financial approval processes, as per other areas of spend.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted. 
 

105. HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS  
 
The Panel received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, 

Private Renters and Planning, along with the Assistant Director of Housing, on 



 

 

housing associations. The Chair advised that housing associations and what the 

Panel can do to scrutinise them was one of the key issues that arose during the public 

scrutiny café event in September. The following key points were noted: 

 A meeting was held in the previous week with registered social housing 

providers, which was chaired by the Chief Executive of the Council. The 

meeting was well attended, with 17 Housing associations being represented.  

 The meeting was held in order to agree how social housing providers could 

better work together in the interests of residents.  By adopting a new 

partnership approach, it was hoped that providers could work together to solve 

common problems. The two key issues that arose at this initial stage were 

around engagement and damp and mould.  

 This strategic level meeting would meet every six months and there would be 

additional workstreams and meetings flowing from this; with task and finish 

groups picking up specific areas of concern. 

 In relation to possible roles for scrutiny in this process, it was suggested that 

the Panel could request performance updates from the seven largest providers 

(covering 84% of housing association tenants in the borough). As part of 

developing a strategic relationship, the group had agreed to share performance 

data and the Panel could request this from officers as and when it was 

available. Other possible areas to consider were: Inviting some housing 

associations in to answer questions; speaking to residents; site visits to a 

housing association; and requesting an analysis of complaints from housing 

associations.   

In response to this update, the Members asked some questions: 

a. The Panel queried whether, given the issue at stake, meeting every six months 

was too in frequent. In response, officers advised that the meetings were held a 

quite a strategic chief executive level and that six months was felt to be a 

realistic time frame. There would also be additional meetings and workstreams 

that fed down from this group. 

b. The Panel suggested that a briefing note should be circulated to all councillors 

on the partnership approach with housing associations as all members will 

receive extensive case work from residents. The Cabinet Member agreed to 

send an update to all members. (Action: Cllr Carlin). 

c. In relation to a realistic time frame for receiving the first batch of performance 

information, officers advised that the partnership had just been set up and that 

this may take some time. It was suggested 3 months was a reasonable 

timeframe. The Chair suggested that he would also like to invite 

representatives from housing associations to the same meeting to answer 

questions. 

d. The Panel agreed to have a separate discussion about how best to take 

forward scrutinising housing association as a panel. (Action: Philip).  

RESOLVED 

Noted. 

 



 

 

106. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Panel’s work programme for 2022-23 was noted.  
 

107. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

108. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
TBC 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


